resulted in a movement in the share premium account of £745,000 (2023: £192,000). An additional 15,000 ordinary shares of

1 pence each were issued in relation to the settlement of the contingent element of the Falcare acquisition.

8 Prior Year Restatement

Group

IAS 2: Cost of sales restatement

Within the prior year Income Statement elements of the cost of production were erroneously included within Administrative

expenses, excluding share-based payments, depreciation, amortisation and impairment and Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments. £1,257,000 has been reclassified to Cost of sales, £430,000 from Depreciation, amortisation and impairments

and £827,000 from Administrative expenses, excluding share-based payments, depreciation, amortisation and impairment to

align to the requirements of IAS 2. This has no overall effect on the total profit for the prior financial year. The adjustment does

not impact the amounts previously presented on the Balance Sheet at 30 June 2022 and therefore a third Balance Sheet is not

considered to provide a user of the financial statements with any additional information.

Group Income Statement 2023 previously reported Restatement 2023 Restated

 £'000s £'000s £'000s

Revenue 36,009 - 36,009

Cost of sales excluding depreciation (6,834) (827) (7,661)

Depreciation included within Cost of sales - (430) (430)

Total Cost of sales (6,834) (1,257) (8,091)

Gross profit 29,175 (1,257) 27,918

Distribution expenses (323) - (323)

Administrative expenses:

Share-based payments (1,061) - (1,061)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (2,618) 430 (2,188)

Other (19,896) 827 (19,069)

Total Administrative expenses (23,575) 1,257 (22,318)

Other operating income 4 - 4

Operating Profit 5,281 - 5,281

Finance income 10 - 10

Finance costs (179) - (179)

Net finance cost (169) - (169)

Profit before tax 5,112 - 5,112

Income tax expense (651) - (651)

Profit for the year 4,461 - 4,461

9 Non-GAAP Measures

Non-GAAP measures

Income statement reconciliation

The group presents adjusted profit measures (gross profit, operating profit/EBIT, Profit after tax, Profit before tax and EBITDA)

by making adjustments for costs and profits, which management believes to be significant by virtue of their size, nature or

incidence. Such items may include, but are not limited to, share based payments expense, impairments, fair value movements

on investments and restructuring. In addition, the group presents gross profit and adjusted gross profit, EBITDA and adjusted

EBITDA (adjusted in the same manner) as management believes that this is an important metric for the shareholders. The group

uses adjusted measures to evaluate performance and as a method to provide shareholders with clear and consistent reporting.

See below reconciliation of gross profit, operating profit (EBIT), profit before tax, net profit and EBITDA to the respective

adjusted measures.

Adjusted profit measures
2024

Statutory

Adjustment

1
  2024 Adjusted

   £000   £000   £000

Operating profit (EBIT)   6,982   1,089   8,071

Net finance costs   100   100

Profit before tax   7,082   1,089   8,171

Income tax expense   (593)   (303)   (896)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders   6,489   786   7,275

Effective tax rate   8%   11%

Profit before tax margin   17%   19%

Profit for the year   6,489   786   7,275

Income tax expense   593   303   896

Net finance cost   (100)   (100)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments   2,773   2,773

EBITDA   9,755   1,089   10,844

Revenue for the year   41,933   41,933

EBITDA margin   23%   26%

ROCE
2024 Statutory

  £000

Total assets 44,109

Current liabilities (6,592)

Capital employed 37,517

EBIT 6,982

ROCE 19%

Adjusted profit measures
2023

Statutory
  Adjustment 1

2023

Adjusted

   £000   £000   £000

Operating profit (EBIT)   5,281   1,061   6,342

Net finance costs   (169)   -   (169)

Profit before tax   5,112   1,061   6,173

Income tax expense   (651)   (483)   (1,134)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders   4,461   578   5,039

Effective tax rate   13%   46%   18%

Profit before tax margin   14%   17%

Profit for the year   4,461   578   5,039

Income tax expense   651   483   1,134

Net finance cost   169   -   169

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments
   2,618   -   2,618

EBITDA   7,899   1,061   8,960

Revenue for the year   36,009   -   36,009

EBITDA margin   22%   -   25%

ROCE 2023 Statutory

  £000

Total assets 41,367

Current liabilities (5,763)

Capital employed 35,604

EBIT 5,281

ROCE 15%

Specific adjusted items are as follows:

1. Share-based payment charges under IFRS 2

Gross profit margin reconciliation

The Group presents adjusted gross profit measures by making adjustments to cost of sales regarding production costs. The

Group presents these adjusted measures as a method to provide shareholders with clear and consistent reporting.

Adjusted profit measures   2024 Statutory  Adjustment 1  2024 Adjusted

   £000  £000  £000

Revenue   41,933  -  41,933

Cost of sales excluding depreciation   (7,974)  966  (7,008)

Depreciation included within Cost of sales   (381)  381  -

Total Cost of sales   (8,355)  1,347  (7,008)

Gross Profit   33,578  1,347  34,925

Gross Profit Margin   80%   83%

   2023 Statutory  Adjustment 1  2023 Adjusted

   £000  £000  £000

Revenue   36,009  -  36,009

Cost of sales   (7,661)  827  (6,834)

Depreciation included within Cost of sales   (430)  430  -

Total cost of sales   (8,091)  1,257  (6,834)

Gross Profit   27,918  1,257  29,175

Gross Profit Margin   78%   81%

Specific adjusted items are as follows:

1. Reallocation of costs of production to Administrative expenses.